No. 2011-05. All other requirements in ASU No. 2011-05 are not affected by ASU No. 2011-12. ASU 2011-12 is
effective for annual and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2011 and is not expected to have a significant
impact on the Corporation�s financial statements.

NOTE 2 � RESTATEMENT OF 2011, 2010 AND 2009 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38

Edgar Filing: FIRST FARMERS & MERCHANTS CORP - Form 10-K/A

 REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM 84

FIRST FARMERS AND MERCHANTS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

   As part of the Corporation�s year-end financial review, the Corporation determined that it had not properly
recognized the other comprehensive income for the post-retirement health plan in its financial statements for the years
ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, resulting in an adjustment to the Corporation�s financial statements for
those years.  In addition, the Corporation determined that the FDIC pre-paid insurance was amortized incorrectly for
the year ended December 31, 2011.  The effects of the adjustments on the Corporation�s retained earnings and income
statements are in the following table (dollars in thousands):

December 31, 2011
As ReportedAdjustment As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Other assets  $ 45,009  $ 359  $ 45,368
Total assets 1,017,449 359 1,017,808

-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 16,265 (483) 15,782
Total liabilities 906,142 (483) 905,659

-
Retained earnings 54,890 656 55,546
Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,022 186 3,208
Total shareholders' equity 111,307 842 112,149
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 1,017,449 359 1,017,808
Consolidated Statement of Income
Salaries and benefits  $ 16,173  $ 2,663  $ 18,836
FDIC insurance premium expense 1,515 (640) 875
Total noninterest expense 31,094 2,023 33,117
Income before provision for income taxes 9,779 (2,023) 7,756
Provision for income taxes 1,535 (791) 744
Net income available for common shareholders 8,228 (1,216) 7,012
Earnings per weighted average shares outstanding  $ 1.53  $ (0.23)  $ 1.30
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Change in unrecognized net actuarial gain (loss) on postretirement benefit obligation  $ -  $ 3,155  $ 3,155
Reclassification adjustment for gains (losses) realized in expense on postretirement benefit obligation - (2,663) (2,663)
Tax effect - (expense) benefit on postretirement benefit obligation - 1,448 1,448
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income (loss)  $ 8,228  $ (1,232)  $ 6,996
Postretirement benefit expense - 2,663 2,663
Deferred income tax (benefit) expense (199) (1,017) (1,216)
Other liabilities 948 (414) 534

Edgar Filing: FIRST FARMERS & MERCHANTS CORP - Form 10-K/A

 REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM 85

39

Edgar Filing: FIRST FARMERS & MERCHANTS CORP - Form 10-K/A

 REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM 86

FIRST FARMERS AND MERCHANTS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

December 31, 2010
As ReportedAdjustment As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Other assets  $ 47,374  $ (84)  $ 47,290
Total assets 941,709 (84) 941,625

-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 13,376 (218) 13,158
Total liabilities 835,487 (218) 835,269

-
Retained earnings 52,636 1,888 54,524
Accumulated other comprehensive income (809) (1,754) (2,563)
Total shareholders' equity 106,222 134 106,356
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 941,709 (84) 941,625
Consolidated Statement of Income
Salaries and benefits  $ 15,888  $ (77)  $ 15,811
Total noninterest expense 32,255 (77) 32,178
Income before provision for income taxes 8,225 77 8,302
Provision for income taxes 1,003 40 1,043
Net income available for common shareholders 7,206 37 7,243
Earnings per weighted average shares outstanding  $ 1.31  $ 0.01  $ 1.32
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Change in unrecognized net actuarial gain (loss) on postretirement benefit obligation  $ -  $ 111  $ 111
Reclassification adjustment for gains (losses) realized in expense on postretirement benefit obligation - 77 77
Tax effect - (expense) benefit on postretirement benefit obligation - (120) (120)
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income (loss)  $ 7,206  $ 37  $ 7,243

Postretirement benefit expense - (77) (77)
Deferred income tax (benefit) expense (870) (35) (905)
Other liabilities 341 75 416

40

Edgar Filing: FIRST FARMERS & MERCHANTS CORP - Form 10-K/A

 REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM 87

FIRST FARMERS AND MERCHANTS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

December 31, 2009
As ReportedAdjustment As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Other assets  $ 48,252  $ (19)  $ 48,233
Total assets 935,028 (19) 935,009
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 15,083 (49) 15,034
Total liabilities 827,855 (49) 827,806
Retained earnings 51,264 1,852 53,116
Accumulated other comprehensive income 744 (1,822) (1,078)
Total shareholders' equity 107,173 30 107,203
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 935,028 (19) 935,009
Consolidated Statement of Income
Salaries and benefits  $ 16,447  $ 690  $ 17,137
Total noninterest expense 32,361 690 33,051
Income before provision for income taxes 9,933 (690) 9,243
Provision for income taxes 1,453 (266) 1,187
Net income available for common shareholders 8,464 (424) 8,040
Earnings per weighted average shares outstanding  $ 1.53  $ (0.08)  $ 1.45
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Change in unrecognized net actuarial gain (loss) on postretirement benefit obligation  $ -  $ 740  $ 740
Reclassification adjustment for gains (losses) realized in expense on postretirement benefit obligation - (690) (690)
Tax effect - (expense) benefit on postretirement benefit obligation - 404 404
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income (loss)  $ 8,464  $ (424)  $ 8,040
Postretirement benefit expense - 690 690
Deferred income tax (benefit) expense (116) (210) (326)
Other liabilities 171 (56) 115

NOTE 3 � SECURITIES

   Securities with an amortized cost of $214,834 and $176,158 at December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively
(fair value of $218,693 at December 31, 2011 and $175,463 at December 31, 2010), were pledged to secure deposits
and for other purposes as required or permitted by law.  The fair value is established by an independent pricing service
as of the approximate dates indicated.  The differences between the amortized cost and fair value reflect current

Edgar Filing: FIRST FARMERS & MERCHANTS CORP - Form 10-K/A

 REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM 88